In the event of the death of an
employee, payment for unused sick leave (based upon the previously stated formula) shall be paid to
the employee's designated beneficiary. 

Mid-Managers may accrue unlimited sick leave for usage purposes. However, a maximum of one
thousand, two hundred hours ( 1,200) accrual applies for cash-in purposes at the time of City
separation. 

Mid-Managers may use sick leave prior to completion of probation. In recognition of Mid-Managers’ 
exempt status under FLSA, time off for sick leave purposes shall not be deducted from a Mid-